30770 Adopted - board of trustees community college district no. 508 december 2, 2010

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT INTEGRATION OF EXTERIOR SECURITY CAMERAS WITH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT & COMMUNICATIONS

THE CHANCELLOR

REPORTS that the City Of Chicago has an initiative to tie all sister agency exterior security cameras into the master system at the Office of Emergency Management and Communications (OEMC); and

that the Public Building Commission (PBC) has facilitated the linkage with other cameras for other governmental agencies with the OEMC and is leading the effort to accomplish the initiative through its publicly bid contracts for security camera installations; and

that there is a need to integrate exterior security cameras, located in the public areas, recently installed by CCC into the OEMC master system to provide first responders with additional points of contact throughout the City that can be viewed during an emergency; and

that Administrative Services has reviewed the proposal from the PBC for its services to integrate the cameras and assist with the development of a maintenance specification for the ongoing care of the cameras and finds that the proposal is within industry standards for similar work involving security cameras, consulting, and project management; and

that CCC seeks to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the PBC to contract for its assistance with security related work on an as needed basis; and

that the Office of M/WBE Contract Compliance has reviewed the above referenced agreement, finds that the Public Building Commission of Chicago is committed to the utilization of certified MBE and WBE firms and recommends that it be deemed in compliance with the Board Approved Participation Plan; and

that it shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to cooperate with the Inspector General for City Colleges of Chicago in any investigation conducted pursuant to the Inspector General's authority under Article II, Section 2.6.4(b) of the Board Rules for Management and Government.

THE CHANCELLOR

- **RECOMMENDS** that the Board authorizes the Chairman to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Public Building Commission and engage the Public Building Commission to integrate the City Colleges of Chicago exterior cameras into the Office of Emergency Management and Communications system and assist with developing a camera maintenance specification for a sum not to exceed \$123,190.
- **FINANCIAL** \$123,190.00 Capital Fund-92015- 0005031-00078-86234-537100

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl L. Hyman Chancellor

December 2, 2010 – Office of Administrative Services – District Office